ORDINANCE NO. 1966

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND
FURSUANT TO CHAPTERS 17.108 AND 17.228 OF TITLE 17, ZONING, OF THE SALISBURY MUNICIPAL
CODE, AND SECTION 4.04 OF ARTICLE 66B OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND, FOR THE
PURPOSE OF AMENDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 17.112, ST. ALBAN'S COMMONS PRD 29 ON
THE WESTERLY SIDE OF BEAGLIN PARE DRIVE, THE NORTHERLY SIDE OF VILLAGE AT SALISBURY
LAKE FDD #3, THE EASTERLY SIDE OF ST. ALBAN'S DRIVE AND THE SOUTHERLY SIDE OF MT.
HFRMON ROAD (MD RTE. 350).

WHEREAS, an application for reclassification of zone from Eegional Comercial and 3t Alban’s Comtmons PED #9 to a Planned Developtnent

District knewn as Village at Salisbury Lake has been received in accordance with Chapters 17108, 17.112, and 17.228 of Title 17, Zoning, of the Salisbury

Mlunicipal Code;, and,

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing on a Preliminary Development Plan for Village at Salishury Lake PTD #3 was held by the Planning Commission in

accordance with the prowisions of Chapters 17.108, 17.112, and 17.228, of Title 17, Zoning, of the Salisbury Municipal Code on June 16, 2005 and continued on

July 21, 2005 and August 18, 2003, and,

WHEREAS, the Planming Comrmssion did recommend approval of the proposed Prelrmnary Development Plan and estabhshment of Planned

Development District #3 Villages at Sahsbury Lake in accordance with the prowsions of Chapters 17,108 and 17225 at a Public Meeting on August 18, 2005,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SALISBURY, MARYLAND,

that Title 17, Zoning, of the Salisbury MMunicipal Code are hereby amended by adding the wording m bold prnnt and deleting the wording with stnke-throughs as

follows:

Section 17.117
Section 17.117

Section 17.11
Section 17.11

Section 17.117
Section 17.117

Section 17.11
Section 17.11

Section 17.117

Section 17.11

7.010.

010,
020,
7.030.
7.040.
050,
060,
7.070.
7.080.
090,

CHAPTER 17.117

Planned Restdential DEVELOPMENT Distiict No. 92

St. Alban’s Commons

Amended /2501 by Ordmance #1812 and

Puwrpose.
Area of Reclassification.
Permitted uses.

Accessory uses and shuctures.

Development standards.
Street standards.
Amendments.

Final Development Plan.

6/26/03 by Ordinance #1880

Control of Development During Construction and After Completion.

Pwypose.

The purpose of Planned Besrdentd DEVELOPMENT District Mo, 2 2 is to prowide for the development of certain lands on the west side of Beaglin Park
Diive, the north side of Glemroverees, THE VILL -\GF %T S-\LISBUR'). ]'..—\ICE' PDD =="¥ the east side of St Alban’s Drive and the south side of bt

Hermon Eoad with =

our commercial

DEVELOPMENT pards: The development iz des1gned i a manner that will prowide open space, penmeter setbael-:.s w:lth berms and landscaping, and

assure cotapatibility with this transitional neishb orhood.



The follewing regulations have been designed to carry out these purposes and are further implemented in the approved Prelininary Development Site Plan
and approved Development Standards Plan dated 12/2%/98 and the Preliminaty Development Site Plan dated 1/23/03,

Section 17.117.020. Area of Reclassification.

The area to be rezoned as Planned Besrdentrad DEVELOPMENT Dastrict Mo, 2 2 — 5t Alban’s Cotnmons, consists of 265056 4.19 acres of land
binding upon the west side of Beagln Park Drive, the north side of Slerrdivere THE VILLAGE AT SALISBURY LAKE, the east side of 3t Alban’s
Dirive and the south side of Mt Hermon Eoad, the same being as shown on the Prelimimary Subdivision Plat prepared by Frederek WardZossererates T

date- 2SS revisrordate armd-ar Prefmtrray Brevetoprent Plarrpreprared-oy Parker and Associates and dated 1/23/03. The site 15 further identified as
PART OF Parcel Mo 250—amd2526 2581, PADS 8 AND 9 on City of Salisbury Assessment Map Mo, 109 and Parcel WMo, 2562 2505 on City of
Saliskury Assessment Map Mo, 121

Section 17.117.030. Permitted uses.

A Perrrnttechresndemtat s sshadt o fodtewes:

B Permitted and special exception commercial uses shall be as follows:
1 Al those uses permitted inherently or by special exception i the Neighborhood Busmess District (Chapter 17.32).
Section 17.117.040. Accessory uses and stuctures.

Accessory uses and structures shall be as follows:

D TTses and structures clearly ncidental to, customary to and associated with the permitted use.

Section 17.117.050. Development standards.

Development standards for Planned Besrdentid DEVELOPMENT District Mo, 2 2 shall be as follows:

L. Wmmurm yard and penrmeter requirements — Cotmmercial Lots:

1 Front yard: 50 feet, except that the setback for Parcel #2502 shall be 25 feet.
2. Side vard: 10 feet.
3 Eesidential sethback: 15 feet.



E Density: The total number of untts on the site shall not exceed THAT SHOWN ON THE PRELIVONARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN
DATED thoseasspecifeatty-hstedhas-fottows:
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4 Conmrercratots: in accordance with Section 17196 of the Code.
H
or-enty-eomed— La.ndseapmg of the eom.tnere1al lots shall be prov:lded in aeeordanee Wlth Comprehenswe Development Pla.ns to be approved
by the Planning Commizsion for each lot.
I Signs. Signs shall be installed in accordance with Section 17,216 of the Salisbury Municipal Code,
Section 17.117.060. Street standards.

Arccessways and street entrances shall be provided as shown on the Prelininary Developtnent Site Plan Jdated a2 S amhar Prelrvtrny Brevetopent
Site—Fhar dated 1723703 subject to aty subszequent modification thereto required by the City Councl, the Salisbury Department of Public Works, or the

State Highway Admitistration and shown on the Final Developmett Plan,
Section 17.117.070. Amendments.

Amendments to Planned Development District Mo, 2 2 shall be in accordance with the procedures established in Chapters 17,108, 17.112, and 17.228.
Section 17.117.080. Final Development Plan.

Development of the site shall be in general conformance with the approved Comprehensive Site Plan and Landscaping Plan dated 12/2%/98, approwved by
the City Council and a Preliminary Development Plan dated 1/23/03 approved by the City Council mcorporating Parcel #2502 mto St Alban’s Commons.
The Preltmmnary Development Site Plan shall be recorded in the Land Eecords of Wicomico County.

L Comprehenstve Development Plan shall be approved by the Planning Commission for each commercial lot. Development of Parcel #2502 shall be
subject to the subdinsion covenants and restrictions and subsequent modifications as necessary for 3t Alban’s Commeons FREE-#9 PDID #2, execution of
appropriate shared faciities agreements for stormwater management WITH THE VILLAGE AT SALISBURY LAKE PDD #3, and subrrrssmorrof am
ANY amended overall FRE Site Plan for 3t Alban’s Commons PFEE-#% PDD #1 FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF treorproratire Parcel #2502 mbor
theFRE-

Section 17.117.090. Control of Development During Construction and After Completion.

Development of Planned Besrcdenttat DEVELOPMENT Dustrict Mo—2 INO. 2 shall be controlled by the Fmal Development Plan as approved by the
Planming Comrmssion and any amendments thereto. Where specific regulations are not addressed m this District, all other regulations of Title 17, Zoning, of
the Salisbury MMumcipal Code shall govern.
AND RBE IT FURTHER. ENACTED ANI) ORDATNED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SATISBURY, MARYLAND, that this
Ordinance shall take effect from and after the date of its final passage but in no event until ten {10} days after the date of the Council’s Public Hearing, and,
THE ABOVE ORDINANCE was mtroduced at a meeting of the Council on the 28th  day of November , 2005, and having been published

as recuired by law, in the meantime, was finally passed at its meeting on the day of , 2005,

Michael P. Durm
President of the City Council of
the City of Salisbury

Lpproved by me ths TWitness:
day of , 2005,



Barrie Parsons Tilghman Brenda I, Colegrove
Mayor of Salisbury City Clerk



